

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

THEODORE WILLIAMS, II,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

A. FITZGERALD HALL, ESQ.  
FEDERAL DEFENDER

MELISSA FUSSEL, ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
ASSISTANT FEDERAL DEFENDER  
201 S. Orange Avenue, Suite 300  
Orlando, Florida 32801  
(407) 648-6338  
[Melissa\\_Fussell@fd.org](mailto:Melissa_Fussell@fd.org)

---

---

October 27, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Question Presented.....	1
Petition for Writ of Certiorari .....	2
Order and Opinion Below .....	2
Jurisdiction .....	2
Constitutional Provision Involved .....	3
Statement of the Case .....	4
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	6
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision departed from both sides of the previous circuit split by treating less intrusive, reasonably available alternative means of detaining a suspect as irrelevant in determining whether a Terry stop has ripened into a de facto arrest.....	7
B. In addition to worsening a pre-existing circuit split, the Eleventh Circuit’s decision ran afoul of Royer.....	9
C. This case is an excellent vehicle to resolve the conflict.....	11
Conclusion .....	11
Appendices	
Motion to Suppress .....	A
District Court’s Judgment.....	B
Eleventh Circuit’s Opinion .....	C
Eleventh Circuit’s Rehearing Denial .....	D
Supreme Court Extension Order .....	E

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Hays</i> , 65 F.4th 736 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	7
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gray ex rel. Alexander v. Bostic</i> , 458 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977) .....	10
<i>Salvato v. Blair</i> , 2014 WL 1899011, (M.D. Fla. May 12, 2014) .....	9
<i>Salvato v. Miley</i> , 790 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Albert</i> , 579 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>United States v. Aquino</i> , 674 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 743 F.3d 322 (2d Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>United States v. Baron</i> , 860 F.2d 911 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	8
<i>United States v. King</i> , 990 F.2d 1552 (10th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 820 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>United States v. Simms</i> , 385 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>United States v. Solorio</i> , 78 F. App'x 696 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>United States v. Tilmon</i> , 19 F.3d 1221 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 2023 WL 2785223 (11th Cir. Apr. 5, 2023).....	2, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 707 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2012).....	8

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Pages(s)</b>
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	2
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
